
Select Committee Agenda

1

Neighbourhoods Select Committee
Thursday, 20th September, 2018
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Neighbourhoods Select Committee, which 
will be held at: 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Thursday, 20th September, 2018
at 7.30 pm .

Derek Macnab
Acting Chief Executive

Democratic Services 
Officer

V. Messenger
Tel: (01992) 564243 Email: 
democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members:

Councillors N Bedford (Chairman), H Brady (Vice-Chairman), A Beales, P Bolton, 
R Brookes, K Chana, I Hadley, S Heather, L Hughes, L Mead, S Neville, A Patel, M Sartin, 
D Stocker and J H Whitehouse

SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE:

6.30 pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

To report the appointment of any substitute members for the meeting.

3. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 16)

To agree the notes of the meeting of the Select Committee held on 26 June 2018.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To declare interests in any items on the agenda.

In considering whether to declare a pecuniary or a non-pecuniary interest under the 
Code of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 9 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements.



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Thursday, 20 September 2018

2

This requires the declaration of a non-pecuniary interest in any matter before an OS 
Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or Sub 
Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member.

Paragraph 9 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter.

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 17 - 20)

(Chairman / Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the 
Terms of Reference of this Committee. This is attached along with an ongoing Work 
Programme. Members are asked at each meeting to review both documents.

6. EMERGENCY PLANNING AND CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY 
ARRANGEMENTS  

((Chairman) To receive a presentation from the Council’s Contingency Planning & 
Corporate Safety Officer, Ms L Lipscombe, followed by a Members’ question and 
answer session.

7. LOCAL PLAN UPDATE  

To receive a progress report on the current position of the Local Plan.

8. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2018/19 - QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE  

To note that the Quarter 1 Performance report is to be agreed by the Finance and 
Performance Management Committee at its meeting on 13 September 2018. Future 
quarterly reports will be made to the Select Committee thereafter.

9. CORPORATE PLAN KEY ACTION PLAN 2018/19 - QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE  

To note that the Quarter 1 Performance report is to be agreed by the Finance and 
Performance Management Cabinet Committee at its meeting on 13 September 2018. 
Future quarterly reports will be made to the Select Committee thereafter.

10. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - PROJECT DOSSIER  (Pages 21 - 28)

To consider the report (attached).

11. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - PROJECT CLOSURES  (Pages 29 - 34)

To consider the report (attached).

12. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its next meeting.



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Thursday, 20 September 2018

3

13. FUTURE MEETING  

To note the next meeting date of this Committee will be held on 20 November 2018 at 
7.30pm.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
NOTES OF A MEETING OF NEIGHBOURHOODS SELECT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 26 JUNE 2018
IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING

AT 7.30 - 9.10 PM

Members 
Present:

N Bedford (Chairman), H Brady (Vice-Chairman), P Bolton, R Brookes, 
K Chana, I Hadley, S Heather, L Hughes, L Mead, S Neville, M Sartin, 
D Stocker and J H Whitehouse

Other members 
present:

N Avey and J Philip

Apologies for 
Absence:

A Beales and A Patel

Officers Present D Macnab (Acting Chief Executive), A Blom-Cooper (Interim Assistant 
Director (Planning Policy)), J Nolan (Assistant Director (Neighbourhood 
Services)), V Messenger (Democratic Services Officer) and E Taylor 
(Temporary Planning Policy Officer)

1. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02) 

It was reported that Councillor J Jennings was substituting for Councillor A Beales.

2. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the notes of the meeting of the Select Committee held on 20 March 2018 
be agreed.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

(a) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor N Avey 
(Environment Portfolio Holder) made a declaration of interest in agenda item 9, 
Corporate Plan Key Action Plan 2017/18 Quarter 4 (Outturn) Performance, by virtue 
of him also being the Mayor of Epping Town Council.

 Develop the St John’s Road site – Tripartite Agreement member

4. AIR QUALITY 

As a joint presentation on Public Health and Air Quality was made at the meeting, 
please see the next item.

5. PUBLIC HEALTH 

The Neighbourhoods Services Assistant Director, J Nolan, made a presentation on 
the work of the Public Health Team. The presentation also covered environmental 
pollution and issues around air quality. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Tuesday, 26 June 2018

2

Neighbourhoods Services incorporated the following services areas:

 Public Health Team
 Neighbourhoods Team
 Licensing Team
 Leisure Management
 North Weald Airfield
 Emergency Planning
 Corporate Health and Safety

Public Health had developed during the 19th century when sanitary inspectors were 
employed in 1875. Public health inspectors had come in by 1955. Environmental 
health officers (EHOs) originated from 1972 and training took eight y
[...]
cil had a duty to prepare 
and this was an example of the concern to maintain essential services.

Lastly there had only been one exhumation in 2017/18. Half of all exhumations were 
as a result of moving remains from one cemetery to another.

The following questions were received from members.

Councillor J H Whitehouse asked about dog fouling, to which J Nolan, the Assistant 
Director (Neighbourhood Services), said the Neighbourhoods (NBHs) Team would 
investigate complaints received.

Page 7



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Tuesday, 26 June 2018

4

Councillor S Neville asked about air pollution monitoring in the District and if 
Buckhurst Hill was the area that had the highest pollution. J Nolan replied that 
pollution in the District was mainly from vehicles, plus from idling and stationary traffic 
in queues. A record of the Council’s monitoring sites was available on the Essex Air 
website at: http://www.essexair.org.uk/AQInEssex/LA/EppingForest.aspx On car 
idling, how successful was the Council in stopping this? J Nolan replied that a 
change in legislation had recently authorised officers to cover this problem. However, 
people would need to be advised of the legislation change by the Council as they 
would be unaware. After a few months, probably around autumn, the NBHs Team 
would then enforce this. Councillor S Neville referred to a question put to Council in 
April 2018 about enforcement action taken at Buckhurst Hill and asked to see the 
report. J Nolan would ask the officer to supply a copy of the report.

J Nolan asked members for suggestions of how the Council could use the change in 
legislation to target idling in the District? The Chairman suggested buses, to which 
J Nolan commented that sometimes public service vehicles were covered by other 
legislation. 

Councillor K Chana asked if food safety inspections were announced in advance, to 
which the reply was, no. 

Councillor R Brookes asked how the Council screened complaints from the public on 
food poisoning, as to whether they were genuine, for instance if they had eaten at a 
certain restaurant. J Nolan replied that it was rare if there had only been one person 
that had got sick, as usually there would be multiple cases. Public Health officers 
would go and investigate and take food and swab samples from the premises. 
Councillor R Brookes asked if 10 per cent of complaints would prove to be genuine 
cases of food poisoning. J Nolan said that people did genuinely think that they had 
food poisoning, but around three quarters of cases reported would have originated at 
home. 

Councillor H Brady asked about staff resources, to which J Nolan replied that there 
were six Environmental Health officers, nine Neighbourhoods officers and four 
(equivalent) full time posts in Licensing.

6. LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 

The Select Committee agreed to bring forward agenda item 12.

The Planning and Governance Portfolio Holder, Councillor J Philip, reported that he 
had not received any news on the judicial review of the Local Plan. 

This Local Plan update had been reported at the Local Plan Cabinet Committee on 
14 May 2018. There had been significant work achieved around the Harlow-Gilston 
Garden Town. Monthly meetings had helped to drive progress forwards. With the 
Implementation Team’s funding in place, recruitment to the team had commenced. 
The first meeting of the Quality Review Panel in April 2018 had considered the 
pre-application proposal for Quinton Hill Farm, an industrial development site in 
Waltham Abbey.

Regarding the West Essex and East Hertfordshire Housing Market Area (HMA), the 
impact of growth from visitors and road traffic on air quality was of particular 
importance to the Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation (SAC), which needed 
to be dealt with quickly. This had led to the agreement of a Memorandum of 
Understanding (MoU) by the four district councils (Epping Forest, East Herts, Harlow 

Page 8

http://www.essexair.org.uk/AQInEs
[...]
s and Fingers and wider landscape setting were 
preserved. The Council had responded that it would be beneficial if the LP could 
provide further clarification on how these policy requirements would align, particularly 
in the context of Sustainable Transport Corridors.

Regarding the management of growth from development on the Epping Forest 
Special Area of Conservation (SAC), as referenced in the MoU, the Council had 
replied that it would be helpful to provide further commentary to explain that this was 
in relation to the potential effects of recreational pressure and air pollution on the 
integrity of the SAC. 

RESOLVED:

That the Neighbourhoods Select Committee agreed with the Council’s 
response to Harlow District Council’s regulation 19 Local Development Plan 
Pre-Submission Publication of May 2018.

8. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME 

(1) Terms of Reference

These were noted by members.

(2) Work Programme

Councillor J H Whitehouse said that the presentations that the Select 
Committee had received so far in 2018 from the Engineering, Drainage and 
Water Team, Public Health, Environmental Health and Neighbourhoods 
Teams had been very interesting. She asked, what other areas of work could 
be covered by similar presentations? The Acting Chief Executive, D Macnab, 
replied that with regard to the work programme, he would look at the longer 
term going forwards.

Item (15) Emergency Planning (a) to consider procedures following the 
Grenfell Tower fire – Councillor J Jennings said that the Council had made 
assurances that it had no high rise buildings, but were fire doors of a sufficient 
standard and had they all been checked? 

The Acting Chief Executive replied that Building Control could provide checks. 
The Council did undertake checks on fire safety on its own housing stock. 
There was a systematic approach taken on what would happen in an 
emergency in a similar event, and the authority had the ability to deal with 
such incidents. 

Page 10
[...]
t were required in the terms that the work had been 
completed, but had the project actually worked. 

Councillor N Bedford agreed with the change of focus of the project to leasing out the 
North Weald Airfield (NWA), as finding an operating partner had not been possible. 
The air flight training school providing air pilot training would be a welcome addition 
to the facilities at the NWA. 

The report was noted and that the National Police Air Force (NPAF) and Essex 
Ambulance Service were the other new leaseholders.

RESOLVED:

That the Select Committee noted the Project Closures for the transformation 
Programme.

12. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - PROJECT DOSSIER 

The O&S Committee had requested that the progress of projects and programmes 
within the Transformation Programme, known as the Project Dossier, be submitted to 
the relevant select committee for review, hence this report.

Business transformation was delivered through change projects and programmes. A 
project was a temporary activity to create something unique, whether it was a service 
or a product. 

The project dossier reports for the Neighbourhoods SC were:

Workstream 2 Business Culture:
 P107 – Estates Service Review 


Workstream 3 Resources, Accommodation and Technology:
 P162 – Staff Transport Plan 
 P166 – Relocate Pyrles Lane Nursery
 P165 Major Tree Works Procurement 

Workstream 4:
 P114 – St John’s Road Development
 P115 – Local Plan Programme
 P135 New Leisure Management Contract Programme

Councillor J H Whitehouse was particularly interested in the staff transport plan. She 
asked for more information as members received a lot of complaints on this issue. 

The Acting Chief Executive said that the staff transport plan had been presented by 
the Assistant Director (Technical Services), K Durrani, at a recent staff briefing. A 
company had been contracted to establish where and how staff travelled to/from 
work. There were circa 540 staff for around 220 staff spaces. The Council 
[...]
arried out and approved its first audit of the Council. NSL 
had increased parking enforcement as its staff worked on a shift basis to facilitate 
seven-day coverage. Thus enforcement had increased in the car parks. This was not 
a money making exercise but rather ‘good’ enforcement. Surfacing, increased 
cleanliness and new ticketing machines to enable chip and pin payments had been 
installed in the Council’s car parks, which had driven up income to £1.3 million. 

Members were pleased that improvement works had been undertaken in the car 
parks for the benefit of the shoppers and commuters using them.

Councillor J Jennings reported a problem with the ticket rolls in the machines at the 
Loughton car parks. The Acting Chief Executive replied that as the ticket machines 
could remotely alert the Council of any faults, he assumed these had been rectified.

16. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

There were no reports to be made to the next meeting of the O&S Committee on 
24 July 2018.

17. FUTURE MEETING 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Neighbourhoods Select Committee would 
be held on 20 September 2018 at 7.30pm.

Page 16



S. Tautz (May 2018)

NEIGHBOURHOODS SELECT COMMITTEE

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2018/19

Title: Neighbourhoods Select Committee 

Status:  Select Committee

Terms of Reference:

General

1. To undertake overview and scrutiny, utilising appropriate methods and 
techniques, of services and functions of the Neighbourhood Directorate;

2. To consider any matter referred to the Select Committee by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee;

3. To keep under review:

(a) environmental enforcement activities;
(b) waste management activities;
(c) leisure Management; and
(d) the development of the Local Plan;

4. To consider the effect of Government actions or initiatives on the services and 
functions of the Neighbourhoods Directorate and any implications for the Council’s 
residents, service users and othe
[...]
monitor and keep under review the Council’s 
progress towards the development and adoption of a 
corporate environmental policy / energy strategy. 
(b) To receive Officer full progress report (not 
Minutes) of December 2018 meeting.

June 2018
To receive an annual update of the Council’s 
Environmental Charter as agreed on 28 June 2016.
(COMPLETED)(11) Environmental Charter – 

to receive 6-monthly updates
January 2019 To receive 6-monthly updates on the progress of the 

Environmental Charter from June 2018 onwards.

(12) Off-Street Parking Service – 
yearly review June 2018

To review on an annual basis the off-street parking 
service upto 31 March 2018. The contract with NSL 
started April 2017. (COMPLETED)

(13) Leisure Management Contract As appropriate:
November 2018

To review the Council’s leisure contract with Places 
for People Leisure (PfP). The contract started April 
2017. (NB: next meeting on 27 September 2018).

(14) Emergency Planning and 
Corporate Health and Safety 
Arrangements

November 2018

November 2018

September 2018

(a) Following the Grenfell Tower Fire – to consider 
our procedures.
(b) To receive a Fire Risk Assessment report for the 
Townmead Depot, Waltham Abbey.
(c) To receive a presentation on the Council’s 
emergency planning and corporate health and safety 
arrangements.

(15) Air Quality Officer June 2018 Presentation made. (COMPLETED)

(16) Public Health Officer June 2018 Presentation made. (COMPLETED)

P
age 20



Report to Neighbourhoods Select 
Committee

Date of meeting: 20 September 2018

Portfolio: Leader of the Council

Subject: Transformation Programme – Project Dossier –
Neighbourhoods Directorate

Officer contact for further 
information:

David Bailey, Head of Transformation
(01992 564105)

Democratic Services Officer: Vivienne Messenger, Democratic Services Officer
(01992 564265)

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

(1) That the Committee reviews the updated Project Dossier for the Transformation 
Programme – Neighbo
[...]
jor Projects

Code & Title Stage RPA Start date Due date RAG Progress Scrutiny Manager Latest note

P114 St John's Road 
Development

Implement High 20-May-2015 31-Mar-2018 92% NSC Acting Chief Executive Project manager to provide 
update on final actions.

P115 Local Plan 
Programme

Implement High 17-May-2016 01-Apr-2019 41% NSC Interim Assistant 
Director (NFP502) .

Q1 – The Local Plan has 
been delayed following a 
Planning Court ruling on 
20 March 2018 when Mrs 
Justice Lang in granting 
leave for a full hearing 
ordered that the Council be 
restrained from submitting 
the LPSV for independent 
examination until the final 
determination of the judicial 
review claim, or further 
order.  The judicial review 
hearings were held on 23 
and 24 May 2018. In the 
judgement given by Mr 
Justice Supperstone on 
29 June 2018, the High 
Court dismissed the legal 
challenge to the Local Plan 
paving the way for the 
Council to submit the Plan to 
the Secretary of State for 
Independent Examination.

P135 New Leisure 
Management Contract 
Programme

Implement High 20-May-2015 31-Mar-2023 24% NSC Leisure Management 
Contract Manager

 

P
age 26



1

PMO Project Closure Report
Generated on: 04 Sep 18

1. Project title District Emergency Control Centre Plan 5. Reference P140

2. Managed By

Lisa Lipscombe, Contingency Planning & 
Council Safety Officer; Jim Nolan, Assistant 
Director - Environment & Neighbourhoods 
(NNS01)

6. Creation Date 30-Mar-2017

3. Sponsored By Derek Macnab, Acting Chief Executive 7. Last Modified 
Date 05-Jun-2018

4. Corporate Plan 
link 3.b.2016

To utilise modern technology to enable Council officers and 
members to work more effectively, in order to provide 
enhanced services to customers and make Council services 
and information easier to access

8. Baseline Actual
Start Dates 18-Oct-2016 18-Oct-2016
End Dates 30-Apr-2017 05-Jun-2018

Budget   
9. Timeline

30-Nov-2016 Charter Approval
30-Apr-2018 Initial discovery/desktop research/establis
[...]
l 
Centre Plan

Medium NSC Derek Macnab, Acting 
Chief Executive

Lisa Lipscombe, 
Contingency Planning 
& Council Safety 
Officer .

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Notes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Terms of Reference and Work Programme
	04 Neighbourhoods Work Programme 2018-19

	10 Transformation Programme - Project Dossier
	P140 District Emergency Control Centre Plan Project Closure Report 04.09...

	11 Transformation Programme - Project Closures



Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
NOTES OF A MEETING OF NEIGHBOURHOODS SELECT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2018
IN COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES

AT 7.30 - 8.07 PM

Members 
Present:

N Bedford (Chairman), A Beales, P Bolton, R Brookes, S Heather, 
L Hughes, L Mead, A Patel, M Sartin, D Stocker, H Whitbread and 
J H Whitehouse

Other members 
present:

S Heap, J Lea and J Philip

Apologies for 
Absence:

H Brady, K Chana, I Hadley and S Neville

Officers Present D Macnab (Acting Chief Executive), Q Durrani (Service Director 
(Contracts & Technical Services)), L Lipscombe (Contingency Planning & 
Corporate Safety Officer), V Messenger (Democratic Services Officer) and 
T Tsui (Projects Officer (Planning Policy))

18. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02) 

It was reported that Councillor H Whitbread was substituting for Councillor H Brady.

19. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

In the absence of the Vice-Chairman, the Chairman, Councillor N Bedford, sought 
nominations for the role of Vice-Chairman.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor H Whitbread be elected Vice-Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting.

20. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the notes of the last meeting of the Neighbourhoods Select Committee 
held on 26 June 2018 be agreed.

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Members’ Code of 
Conduct.

22. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME 

(1) Terms of Reference

The Committee noted the Terms of Reference.



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Thursday, 20 September 2018

2

(2) Work programme

The Committee noted the current Work Programme.

23. EMERGENCY PLANNING AND CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY 
ARRANGEMENTS 

The Contingency Planning and Corporate Safety Officer, Ms L Lipscombe, 
addressed members on the Council’s emergency planning and corporate health and 
safety arrangements. 

Having previously worked for twelve years for Uttlesford District Council covering 
emergency planning, health and safety and fire safety, she had managed a number 
of high-profile incidents that had occurred during her time there. This had included 
helping to co-ordinate the arrival of over 600 evacuees from Lebanon at Stansted 
Airport in 2006. When 38,000 spectators had watched the 2012 Olympic torch relay, 
she had recruited and managed the 125-volunteer route marshals, and was a tactical 
command officer for the 2014 Tour de France through Uttlesford. 

Emergency planning and business continuity included the responsibility of ensuring 
the Council could effectively respond to a civil emergency in the District. During 2019 
she would be introducing a training programme for officers to cover strategic, tactical 
and operational roles. 

The Emergency Planning Officer (EPO) liaised with the multi-agency Essex 
Resilience Forum that included various authorities, such as Essex Police, Essex 
County Fire and Rescue Service, and East of England Ambulance, plus a number of 
parish and community groups. She regularly attended ‘Working on Tuesday’ 
meetings at Essex County Fire and Rescue Service headquarters where countywide 
EPOs met to train, plan, network and risk assess. The EPO would help to identify 
risks specific for Essex by looking at the national risk register. Plans would then be 
prepared on a countywide, districtwide or individual basis. The Council had its own 
Rest Centre plan, but she would liaise with Connect Plus on the Bell Common Tunnel 
emergency plan and Stansted Airport on any incidents that could affect the District. 
She also attended parish council meetings to encourage them to make their own 
contingency plan and write a parish emergency plan. 

Corporate business continuity would be reviewed with the new service directors in 
due course to encourage managers within the respective service areas to work 
together on a business continuity plan. She intended to organise a bespoke course 
on emergency planning for these officers to help them produce a management plan 
and updated business continuity plan. She intended to produce a full business impact 
analysis of the Council’s critical functions and produce an incident response plan. 

On corporate health and safety, the Accompanied Attendance List would be renamed 
the Cautionary Contact List in October 2018 and be trialled for a short period 
alongside the current system to ensure all the information had been reviewed and 
transferred across. The list would come under her remit as the Corporate Safety 
Officer, be more efficient and user friendly, GDPR compliant, and would be reviewed 
every six, nine and twelve months. 

All training had been completed for the Council’s lone workers using the Skyguard 
personal safety devices, and there had already been a couple of incidences since 
she had started working. Health and safety week from 22 – 29 October 2018 would 



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Thursday, 20 September 2018

3

focus on reminding managers to conduct regular updates of their lone workers’ risk 
assessments. 

TagEvac, the new fire safety evacuation system, had been installed at the Civic 
Offices, and Evac chairs had been affixed in the stairwells. A number of new fire 
marshals had been trained and shown the areas under their responsibly in the event 
of an incident. The personal evacuation plans held for some specific staff had also 
been updated. The fire safety policy and emergency procedures for the Civic Offices 
were being reviewed. The Oakwood Hill Depot was also currently updating its 
procedures. Once this had been completed, the procedures at all the other Council 
owned sites would undergo a review.

On general health and safety issues, the accident report form was being overhauled 
to include near miss incidents, an expectant mothers/nursing mothers risk 
assessment had been introduced, and a revised staff health and wellbeing strategy 
was being produced.

The following questions were received from members.

Councillor J H Whitehouse asked if members could undergo safety training? This 
was also in connection with voluntary service work. The Contingency Planning and 
Corporate Safety Officer responded positively that she would be happy to provide 
members with lone worker safety training. The Chairman added that the Suzy 
Lamplugh Trust had a very good training programme.

Councillor A Patel remarked that she had a very large remit under her job role and 
asked how did she report back to the Council? The Contingency Planning and 
Corporate Safety Officer replied that she reported to the Service Director 
(Commercial and Regulatory Services), J Nolan. The Acting Chief Executive, who 
chaired the Corporate Safety Group, added that the Council therefore had a strong 
focus on health and safety.

24. LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 

The Planning and Governance Portfolio Holder, Councillor J Philip, reported that a 
lengthy member briefing on the whole of the Local Plan (LP) had been held at the 
Civic Offices on 11 September 2018, and highlighted the following key points.

1. The submission of the LP had been held up in the Courts and the Judicial 
Review appeal had been dismissed. However, the developer had then 
gone to the Court of Appeal and the Council was hoping for a response 
soon. 

2. The Implementation Team was in place to deal with an anticipated surge 
in applications for LP development sites.

3. A Quality Review Panel had been set up in April 2018 to critical assess 
large scale site applications.

4. Public Developer Forums had already been held for development sites at 
Waltham Abbey and North Weald.

5. The Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation (SAC) was to do with 
the recreational use of the Forest by visitors and on a District-wide level 
air quality. Within 3.2 kilometres of the boundary of the SAC, developers 



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Thursday, 20 September 2018

4

would have to pay a contribution towards making improvements to the 
Forest and, on a District-wide level, to air quality. Therefore planning 
permission could not be issued and the Council was waiting for further 
instructions from Natural England on the SAC.

Councillor A Patel remarked that if the appellant had made a further appeal, could 
other people / organisations object to the LP? Councillor J Philip replied that he did 
not think this was the case. If the application for this appeal was rejected then the 
Council was expecting the injunction to be removed. The next stage would be to 
submit the LP for public examination. Any person who had made a Regulation 19 
response could address the Inspector at the public enquiry. Once the Inspector had 
been through the LP and made any suggestions, these modifications would be taken 
on board, otherwise the LP would be unsound. The Council was hoping that the 
planned development sites were about right. However, when the LP was with the 
Secretary of State someone could take it to judicial review again.

Councillor J Lea queried the halt to planning approval for applications within the 
Epping Forest SAC? Councillor J Philip replied that there would still be planning 
committee meetings taking place to determine applications and grant permission, but 
the Council could not issue approval until a Section 106 agreement was in place. In 
the meantime, a mitigation strategy for the Epping Forest SAC would be being 
produced in partnership with Natural England and should be going to the Cabinet 
meeting on 18 October 2018 for adoption. 

25. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2018/19 - QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE 

It was noted that the KPIs had been under review but had been agreed by the 
Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee on 13 September 2018. 
Future quarterly reports covering quarters 1 and 2 would be made to the Select 
Committee at its next meeting on 20 November 2018.

26. CORPORATE PLAN KEY ACTION PLAN 2018/19 - QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE 

It was noted that the new Corporate Plan 2018–2023 benefits maps and performance 
indicator set, which superseded the previous KPIs, had been agreed by the Finance 
and Performance Management Cabinet Committee on 13 September 2018. Future 
quarterly reports covering quarters 1 and 2 would be made to the Select Committee 
at its next meeting on 20 November 2018.

27. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - PROJECT DOSSIER 

The Neighbourhoods Project Dossier Report had detailed three projects on the Risk 
Potential Assessment (RAG) with a ‘red’ dot. These were:

 P107 Estates Service Review where progress stood at 98 per cent. The 
project had been completed but was waiting for the project manager to 
formally close the project;

 P165 Major Tree Works Procurement where progress also stood at 98 
per cent. The project had been completed but was waiting for the project 
manager to formally close the project; and



Neighbourhoods Select Committee Thursday, 20 September 2018

5

 P114 St John’s Road Development which stood at 92 per cent as the 
Tripartite agreement was awaiting the final conclusion between the three 
parties – the Council, Epping Town Council and Frontier Estates.

Councillor J H Whitehouse asked where the hold-up was on project P114? The 
Acting Chief Executive replied that when the land had been originally acquired from 
Essex County Council (EEC), the negotiations had taken eighteen months to 
complete. A further delay by Epping Town Council was due to negotiations on the 
community provision to be guaranteed under the Tripartite agreement and problems 
around the final price.

Councillor R Brookes queried why the progress on project P135 New Leisure 
Management Contract Programme was shown as 24 per cent and that the latest note 
had been omitted from the report? The Acting Chief Executive apologised the report 
lacked an accompanying note but as the leisure management contract was a 20-year 
contract, this was why progress stood at 24 per cent. However, he would seek 
clarification on this, but assured members the project was on track. 

Councillor A Patel asked about project P165 Major Tree Works Procurement and if 
there was any provision for parish councils to sub-contract the Council’s contractor 
for works to its own trees, as tree work maintenance was expensive? The Service 
Director (Contract and Technical Services), Q Durrani, replied that some local 
councils already had such contracts, one of which was Loughton Town Council, so 
other parish councils could also apply. The Acting Chief Executive advised the clerk 
to approach Q Durrani about any work that was needed within that parish.

Councillor M Sartin commented that on project P165 the contractor also worked on 
ECC land, as a major part of the contract applied to the maintenance of street trees, 
in addition to the Council’s estate trees. She asked if the Council recharged ECC for 
work undertaken on ECC’s behalf? The Acting Chief confirmed this was the case.

28. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - PROJECT CLOSURES 

It was noted that the Project Management Office (PMO) Project Closure Report on 
P140 District Emergency Control Centre Plan was out of sequence in the agenda 
and should have accompanied the report for this item. 

The Contingency Planning and Council Safety Officer, L Lipscombe, had reviewed 
this project and confirmed the Council’s Civil Emergency Plan 2015–2020 was fit for 
purpose. It was reported that during previous emergencies, as with the Limes Farm 
incident, the Council had set up an emergency response team at the Civic Offices. 
The Council’s role was one of mutual assistance to the emergency services. In the 
latest fire incident at Burton Road, Loughton, evacuation of the building had not been 
required. However, if necessary, evacuation would have been to Epping Forest 
College and an emergency response team had been on standby at the Civic Offices.

29. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

There were no reports to be made to the next O&S Committee on 29 October 2018.

30. FUTURE MEETING 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Neighbourhoods Select Committee would 
be held on 20 November 2018 at 7.30pm.


